CASE 38563 ppllcatlon of SKELLY
OIL \,OMPANYI FOR A WA’I‘ERFLOOD
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SKELLY OIL COMPANY
1860 Lincoln Street ’ N /, o

‘Denver, Colorado 8020 N S T
' ’ / e Y e
April 17, 1970

File: Jicarilla "B" #5 :
Jicarilla "B" #6 S
Rio Arriba County, New Mex;.co

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commlssion
P.‘vo w¢~ 2088 e T
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

- The captioned lease was approved for waterflooding the
Otero Gallup zone under Commission Order No. R-3503 entered
in Case No. 3856 dated September 17, 1968.

This lease has not responded to the waterflooding,
therefore, we plan to discontime waterflood operations and
shut down m,Jeculon wells No. 5 and No. 6 and Water Supply
Well No. 17 effective Aprll 17, 1970 The cumulatlve
; , ) injection to March 1, 1970 was k58, 681 bbls. of water.

TR ) . " . Plans are to continue operatlons of the wells on the lease
S ) S : and recover the remaining prinmdry oil therefrom.

A

REatad

Yours very truly,

S ’ - M
7 A. H. Hurley /: :
H District Operati Superintendent

AHH:vs
cc: New Mexico Oil Conservatlon Comm1351on, Aztec, New Mex:.co
U. S. Geological Survey, P, 0. Box 959, armmgt,on, {.M.

T




~ BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE SPATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN rnn MATTER 'OF THE | HEARXNG

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION .
couﬂxssxou OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3855
Order No. R-3503

hppnxcamron oF SKELLY oxL COMPANY
FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT, RIO ARRIBA
coUﬂTg_ NEW MEXICO.

ORDER_OF THE COMMISSION

hy" conmxsszo

: fﬁia cause came 'on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 4,,1968.
at Sania Fe. New Mexico. before Examiner Elvis A, Uz,

Lo NOW. on this l7th day of September, 1968, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record
and the recommendations of the Examlner. and being fully advised
in the premises,

FIN&S:

; (l) That due publ;c notice having been given as required by
1aw, the Commission has ~urisdxct10n of this cause and the subject
natter tharaof.;

: (2) That the applicant Skelly Oil Company, seeks permission
to institute a waterflood project in the Otero-G2llup Pool by the
injaction of water into the Gallup formation through its Jicarilla
"B“ Uell No. 9, located in Unit L, and its Jicarilla "B" Well No.
6, located in Unit F,_of Section 32, Township 25 North, Range 5
west. NMPV Rio Arriba County. New Mexico,

i (3) That . the applicant further seeks an administrative
Rroccdure whereby said ptoiect could be expanded to include
additional lands and injection wells in the area of ‘the said
project as may be necessary in order to complete an efficient
injec;ion pattern; that said administrative procedure should
provxde for aoministrative approval for conversion to water
injection in exception to the well response requirements of
Rule 701 B~-5 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

by




. 'to water injection.

‘tions,

%2"
CASE No. 3856
Order No, R-3503

(4) That the wells in the project area are in an advanced
state of depletion and should properly be classified as "stripper"”
wells. . :

(5) That the proposed waterflood project should result in
the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventing
waste. A ‘

- {6) That the subject application should be approv-d and the
project should be governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702,
and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations; provided however,
that the showing of weil response as required by Rule 701 E-5 shall
not be necessary before obtaining administrative approval for the
conversion of additional wells to water injection.

AT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Skeily Oil Company, is hereby autho-
rized to institute a waterflood project in the Otero-Gallup Pool
by the il.ijection of water into the Gallup formation through the
following-described wells in Section 32, Township 25 North, Range
5 West, NMPM, Rioc Arriba County, New Mexico: [

Jicarilla . "B" Weil No. 5, located in Unit L
Jicarilla "B" Well No. 6, located in Unit F

(2) That the subject waterflood project is hereby designated
the Skelly Jicarilla Otero Waterflood Project and shall be governed
by the provisions of Rules 791, 702, and 703 of the Commission
Rules and Regulations;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the Secretary-Director of the Commisg-
sion nay approve expansion of the Skelly Jicarilla Otero Waterflood
Project to include such additional lands and injection welils in
the area of the project as may be necessary to complete an afficien
water injection patterxrn; that the showing of well rxesponse as
required by Rule 701 E-5 sghall not be necessary before obtaining
adminigtrative approval for the conversion of additiona) wells

(3} That monthly progress reports of the waterflood prdjeét
herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accor-
dance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commisgion Rules and Requla-




{ -3~ -
{ CASE No. 3856
Ordexr No, R-3503

[ (4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
| entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santu Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated. ' '

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TT T

A, L. PORTER,'Jr.. ember & Secretary
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Oil. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088 .

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8750t

September 17, 1968

Mxr. Ronald Jacobs

" 8kelly 011 Compaiiy

Post Office Box 165C
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102

Dear Sir;

Enclosed herewith are two copies of Commission Ordor Ho. R«3503
entered iv Tase .- 3956, approving the Skelly Jicarilla Otero
wWatexflood PrOJoct.

Injcction is to be into the two authorized water injcction walls.
each of which shall be equipped with tubing set in a packer within
S0 feet of the uppermost perforation. The casing-tubing annﬁlus
shall be loaded with an inhibited fluid and either left open or
equipped with a pressure gauge to facil*tatc detection of loakago
in the tubing, ~asing or packer. ;

As to allowable, our calculations indicate that when all of the
authorized injection wells have been placed on active injection,
the maximum allowable which this project will be eligible to receive
undexr the provisions ¢ £ Rule 701-E-3 is 560 barrels per day when the
Northwest New Mexico normal unit allowable is 70 barxels per day ox

 less,

Please report any error in this calculated maximum allowable 1m-
mediately, both to the Santa Fe office of the Commission and the
appropriate district proration office.

In order that the 2llowable assigned to the project may be ke@t
curzent, and in order that the operator may fully benefit from the -
allowable provisions of Rule 701, it behooves him to promptly! notify
both of the aforementioned Commission offices by lstisx of any change
in the status of wells in the project rea, i.e., when active; injection




OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

-2
Mr. Ronald Jacobs
Skelly Oil Company
Post Office Box 1650
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102

a\ commences, when additional injection or producing wells are drilled,
| ~ when additionsl wells are acquired through purchase or unitizatiom,
i when wells have received a response to water injection, etec.

¢B Your cooperation in keeping the Cowmissi n so informed as to the
status of the project and the wells therein will be appreciatod.

N
"/

D

Very truly yours,

ettt

(@

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

=

[ Enclosures .
{ ALP/DSN/ix

ccs 0il Conservation Commission Offices in Hobbs and Aztec, N.M.
\f] Mx. D. E, Gray, State Engineer 0ffice, Santa Fe, New Mexioco.
\// | U. 5. Geological Surwey, P. O. Box 959, Farmington, N. Mex.

-







OPERATORS OF
OTERO-GALLUP WELLS WITHIN
TWO-MILE RADIUS OF PROPOSED
INJECTION WELLS - JICARILLA “'B" KO. 5 & 6

Amerada Petroleum Corporation -
P. 0. Box 2040
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101

El Paso Natural Gas Company
P. 0. Box 1492
El Paso, Texas 79948

Gulf Oil Corporation
P. 0. Box 1150
Midland, Texas 79704

B.W.P., Imc.
) ) ~ : - 1012 Alpine
S : ‘ , : ‘ Midland, Texas 79702




SKELLY OIL COMPANY

P. O. BOX 1650

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74102
C. L. BLACKSHER, VICE PRESIDENT " 1
: August 6, 1968
o . W. P. 'WHITMORE, MGR, PRODUCTION
] » W. D. CARSON. MGR. TECKNICAL SERVICES

BARTON W. RATLIFF, MGR. JOINT OPERATIONS
GEORGE W. SELINGER, MGR. CONSERVATION

Re: Application for Weterflood
- Jicarilla "B" Lease
: Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

|  (gee 356
Mr. A. L. Porter, .Jr., Secretary-Director

: 0il Conservation Commission
L P. 0. Box 2088
£ - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr, Porter:

Attached, in triplicate, is our application for permission to conduct a water-
flood project into the Gallup formation on our Jicarilla ”B" lease, located

z in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

TN B

Please set this matter down for the next Examiner Heating, which we under-
stand will be September 4, 1968.

We are, also, attaching a 1ist of names and addresses of operators of Otero-
Gallup wells within the two-mile radius of our proposed initial injection

B Wellb. "
Ygurs very truly,’
: RIJ:br
; Attach,

7 . cc-Mr, L. C. White

White, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly

P. O. Box 787

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 w/ attach.

"ol
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September 4, 1968 - Examiner Hearing Docket No. 26-68
/'/§ U
CASE 3856: Application of Skelly Oil Company for a. waterflood project, Rio
g Arriba Countv, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
P seeks authorlty to institute a waterflood project by the injectiohn
L of water into the Gallup formation through its Jicarilla "B" Wells
| . SN Nos. 5 and 6 located in Units L and F, respectively, of Section 32,
{ : i Township 25 North, Range 5 West, Otero-Gallup Pool, Rio Arriba
' : § County, New Mexico.

; CASE 3857: Application; of Coastal States Gas Produc1ng Company for spec1al ,

‘ : i pool rules,fLea County, New Mexico.. Applicant, in the above-styled
P _caduse, seeks the promulgatlon of special pool rules for the Tulk-

R f:f?ennsylvan1§n Pool in Township 14 South, Range 32 East, Lea County,

R ‘New Mexido, including a provision for 160-acre spacing and proration

units with fhe assignment of 80-acre allowables.

-

B - In the alternatlve, applicant seeks the creation of a new pool for
o : /PEnnsylvanlan 0il production from its State "26" Well No. 1

i o located in Unit D of Section 26, said Tawnship and Range, and

S R promulgation of the aforesaid special rules therefor.
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WiniITE. GILBERT, KOCH & KELL\
{ GILBERT, “m‘rz AND GILBERT) @
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
LINCOLN BUILDING w2

CARL H.GILBERT 18911963} SanTA FE, NEw Mexico 81501 o ) ~
o e 356
L.C.WHITE T ) . ) \,-/._[‘4’6 X R

WILLIAM W. GILBERT

SUMNER S. ROCH . Augugt 8) 19& . POST OFFICE B-OX 787

LA L
WiLLIAM ZOOKE::YEU;: TELEPHONE 882-4301
JOHN F, MCCAR y IR, (AREA CODE 505)

i ‘ Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
B “Secretary birector
: New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088
- Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Skelly Oil Company, Waterflood Project .

{ i g N -

P » Jicarillo "B" lease, Rio Arriba County
Dear Mr. Porter:

- Will you please note on your records in the above matter that the under-
N - o signed appears as resident counsel for the applicant.

Very truly yours,

%JJ

L. C.WHI’J.‘E

: ICW:1e

‘. , CC: Mr. George Selinger
Lo : e Skelly 0il Company
Tulsa, Oklahoma T4102

S MREE D  n b i
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»1njection into the aforementioned two wells the applicant may request administ

f«diagrammatlc sketch of the proposed injection wells showing all casxng -strings

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEw MEXICO
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SKELLY ) ; tgi;é?zé;ég‘
OIL COMPANY FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING A ) CASE NO. ;
WATERFLOOD ON ITS JICARILLA "BY LEASE BY ) f
THE INJECTION INTO TWO WELLS LOCATED IN )
sacrxou 32, TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 = )

NEW MEXICO. )

APPLICATION

Comes now Skelly Oil Company and alleges and states-

1. That it is a Delaware corporation authorized to do business in ¢
State of New Mexico, and that it is operating wells on its Jicarllla "R leasé

L ]

he

located in Sections 31 and 32, Townshxp 25 North, Range 5 West, and Sections 5 and 6,
Township 24 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, ]
2. That the oil wells on this lease have declined in production to near

the economic limit, and that of the 22 wells on the Jicarilla "B" lease all produced

Gallup 0il except Wells 1, 21 and 22, and that the current production from the
active oil wells is less than 40 barrels of oil per day.

; i
‘ 3. That in order to recover oil-which would not otherwise be recove
and to increase the ultimate recovery, applicant proposes to conduct a waterfl

six

red
ood

project on said lease by injécting water into the Gallup format1on” QOtero~Gallup

Pool, in its Jicarilla."B" Well 1 No, 5, located in Unit "L" of §gct10n 32, and

ﬁ_-l No. 6, located in Unit "F" of Section 32, both in Towmship 25 North Rang;

e

51 West Rio Arrioa County, New Mexico.

4, That based on the performance and information galned ‘From the

rative

approval to expand the progect and to convert add1t1onal _wells, H

i A §

5. That dttached hereto and made a part hereof is Exh1b1F MAM, a pl
showing the location of the proposed injections wells and the Locatjon of all
wells within a radius of two miles from the proposed injection wells and the
formatlon from which said wells are producing or have produced.
indicates the lessees witkin the aforementioned two-mile radius.

6. That attached hereto and made a part hereof is Exhibli HMt. a lo
of the proposed injection wells., :

E

7. That attached hereto and made a part hereof is Exhlblt ner, a

1n\1uding diameter and setting depths; quantities used and tops of cement;

The plat also'k

at
other

pprforat1nn interval; tubing strings, including diameter and settlng depths; and

thz Lype and locatlon of packers. ;

i

8. That applicant proposes to 1nject into the Gallug_gg;matlon throqgh

perforat1ons 5,948-6,064" in Well No. 5, and through perforations 65031~ 6,151

[in

Well No. 6.

Awater supply source has been completed in Well No. IV onm said léase

'_.——-———* T
in the Ojo Alamo from perforation between the intervals of 2, 010: -2, ]25', and that

an initial injected volume of 1,500 barrels of water per day is plauned into the

two wells at a maximum pressure of 1,250 psi.

Commission

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, applicant prays that this

set

this matter down for hearing, that notice hereof be given as required by law, and
that at the conclusion of said hearing based on the evidence adduced the Commission

enter its order granting Skelly 0il Company permission to conduct a waterflood
pro;ect in the Otero-Gallup Pool, on the Jicarilla "B'" lease through injection
its Wells 5 and 6, and to further provide for administrative expansion of the p
area and the conversion of additional wells by administrative means§w1th0ut the
necesSxty of separate hearings, and for such other orders, rules and regulation
as' may be necessary in the premises.

Respectfully sub&itted,
:
SKELLY OIL COMPANY

George W, Selinger
Ronald J. Jacobs!

in
roject

S

orneys :
0f Counsel: :
fr, L. C. White d “%7/¢ .
White, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly HSL A2t DDl L O ;

Santa Fe, New Mexico

-

(9%
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s | PROPOSED TNJECTION WELL
‘ ; Jicarilla "B" Well! No. 5

] e J B
p 4
o R ’ 2
o s |
. 14l sy 10-37/4" 32.75¢# surface casing set
' 2|4 10 (@ 326' with 300 sacks cement to
e e b ek Ada : 1 surface
4s L
b 1
i1 a
‘ 4 »~Hé]iliburto§n R-4 Teénsion Packer set
] y C , 1?1 ac s910°
? ’ A/A Z 2-3/8" 4.7# tubing set at 5925'
; . .
i e [
I :
- P
b ) ] . . Ty
‘ A perf. s948' - 5988 .
fig | perf. 5998 - 6014’
) f j| perf. s0z2' - 6048’
f Perf. 6058' - 6064"
, ? I3 3
e LG o1 5-1/2" 15.5¢ casing set at 6314' with
i ) : B L Y 600 sacks cement. DV tool at 3674°.
’ ' i ' p Cement tops 5600 and 2425'.
a T —
. / ~ -
4
B[] PBTD 6277
4 s LA

SKELLY OIL CO.

EXHIBIT NO. C_- /
P vee 35S E




PBTD 6300°

-

PROPOSED INJECTION WELL
Jicariila "B" Well No. 6

330" cemented with 300 sdcks cement
~ to surface.

2-Packer setting 6000°
Halliburton R-4 Tension Packer

2-3/8" tubing set at 6010

Top Gallup 5991'
Perf. 6031' - 6035'

Perf. 6040' - 6044'

Perf. 6048' - 6070' -

6098"'
6130'

Perf. 6083"

perf. 6110°

Perf. 6145' - 6151°

5-1/2" 15-1/2 & 17# casing set at
6368' cemented with 200 sacks at
shoe. Top cement 5822'. 400 sacks
through stage collar at 3691', rop
cement 2210°.

—

‘/7\\\\ —-

KELLY OIL CO.
> - 2

EXHIBIT NO.
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MR, UTZ: Case 3856.
MR, HATCH: Case 3856. Application of Skelly 0il
Company for a waterflood project, Rio Arriba County, MNew Mexico.
MR. JACOBS: Appeafﬁﬁg on behaif of the Applicant,
Skelly 0il Company, Ronald J. Jécbgé;‘Tulsa, Oklahoma, and the
Commission's file should also reflect that Mr. I.. C. W!'ite has
entereéd én appeérahce'as local Counsel for us in this matter.
‘We have one witness we would like to have sworn.
MR. UTZ: Are there any other appearances in this
case?
(Witness sworn.)
(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
Numbers 1 thrgugh 5 were marked
for identification.)

A. H. HURLEY

" called as a witnéss, haviﬁg been first duly sworn, was>examined

andbtestified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

-BY MR. JACOBS:

Q Will you please state your name, by_whom you are
employed and in what capacity?

A My name is A. i, Hurley. I'm employed by Skelly 0il
Company as District Engineer, Denver, Colorado.

Q As District Engineer in Deénver, Colorado, do you have

under your supervision the area in Rio Arriba County, known as




i
H
2
3

the Otero-Gallup Pool?
A I do.
e} Are you familiar with Skelly 0il Company's operations

in producing properties in that area?

A Yes, sir.

Q Are you familiar with the application in this case?
A Yes, sir, I am.

Q Have you heretofore testified bgfdre this Commission

);V‘y‘ . . ) RN s s
as a Pe.roleum Engineer, and on such occasions, have your gualifi-

cations been accepted?

A Yes, sir, I have and they have.

Q I direct your attention now to what has heen marked
for identification as Exhibit Number 1. WOuld you relate to the
Examiner what this exhibit shows?.

2 Exhibit 1 is a map of the area including the
surrounding Skelly's Jicarilla B Lease. Included in the legend
are all wells currentiy completed in the area and coded as to
their completion horizon.

Q Now, the Jicarilla B Lease is described as what
geographical area?

A The Jicarilla B Lease includes Sections 31 and 32
of 25 North, 6 West, and 5 and 6, 24 North, 6 West.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: 5 VWest.

THE WITNESS: 5 West. I'm sorry.




- ing their economic limit?

4

i

0 Both those descriptions should ﬁaye been 5 West?
A 5 West, yes, sir. ;

: ;
0 Now, you propose to inject by utilizing initially

i

two wells, is that correct?

i

3

A Correct.
0 What wells are those?
A Shown on the map in red triandleg, ve prépose to inject

into the Gallup Formation in Wells 5 and 6 in Section 32.

Q And you've indicated hy appropri%te syﬁbéis the

producing formations from which all the weglsAin%tﬁé general afea
are completed or are producing fromé‘ %
A Correct. %
{
0 What is the nature of production%from the’Gallup

Formation of the wells in the irmmediate vi%inity éﬁftheriCariflé
B Lease and other leases in this area? | |
A The Galiup wells are currently p%odﬁcinéfén average éf
five barrels of o0il per day. Cumulative péoductibn%ha§ éveragéd‘
approximately 28,900 barrels of o0il per weil. |

i

Q Are the wells reaching a point wﬁere théy are approach-

A They are,
0 In order to recover oil which WOéld not%dﬁhérwise
be recovered, do you feel it's necessary té commeﬁcé an'injecti%n

: i P :
project to see if the Gallup Formation is £loodable and additional

§




0il can be recovered?

A That's correct. This project is more or less
eXpe:rimeri_'tal; pilo‘t-éype project, The Gallup is a fractured
reservoir and meaﬁ‘ianﬁl engineering estimates c¢f recoveries
cannét be made. It is in the primary state of depletion and

. we propose to test the results of water"’injecf.ion by this
| procedure. - ‘ ~ i

0 f In fact, in nofthxvest New Mexico, the Gallup Formation ‘

- sometimes can be s"uécessfully flocded and sometimes cannot,

"is that correct?

A .That's correct. < ; | ]
Q \And% the only real way to find out is to try it? J

. A Th»;a.t's correct. 1
Q 4 iI djirectayour attentioh'now to what has been marked

for idehtic"étion as Exhibit Number 2. Would you relate to the
Examiner what: this ;fexhibit is.

A Exhibit 2 is an electrical log of cur Jicarilla B
Well Number SipropOSed for water injection with the cur;r’ent
perforations and the perforations proposed for injection
indicated the:reon. |

Q I direct your attention now to what has been marked
for identificdtion ‘as Exhibit Mumber 3. Would you relate to

the Examiner what this exhibit shows?

A Exhibit NMumber 3 is the same as Exhibit Number 2 for our

pg'i’zgosed injeétion well, Jicarilla B Number 6.
LY
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0 That's a log of the --

A It's an injection -~ electric log of the section
indicating the proposed perforatidﬁs in the Gallup Formation
fqr injection.

KQ I direct your attention now to what has been marked
for identification as Exhibit Number 4. Would you relat: to
the Examiner what this exﬁibit shows?

A Exhibit 4 is a downhole schematic of our proposed
injeqtion weil, completioh of the Jicarilla B Number 5 Well,
showing the casing strings, cement tops and tenéibn packer,

Q . Now, with relafion‘to the cement, cementing program
in this well, vou have an estimate &5 to wheremthe'top of the-
cement occurs?

A Yes. That's shown on Exhibit 5. There are two tops.
It states cemented top of the bottom state is at 5600 feet.
Our proposed packer setting is 5910 feet. The top of the injec—
tion interval would be 5948 fee;:

Q And you do anticipate injection through tUbing‘set
on this packer? |

A Through the tubing, right; unlined.

Q How will you treat the’annulus sp&Ce between the
tubing and the casing?

A It will be filled with an inhibited fluid and a
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i ‘ 2 L
pérmanent:pressure gauge installed at the surface to monitor

the surface pressure in the annulus.

| 0 "“:I direct yéur attention now to what has been marked
fér ideﬁtificatiop as Exﬁibit Numbher 5. Will you please relate
té the Exéminer what the exhibit shoﬁs?

f : »

‘ A éExhibié?NUmber:S is a'do&nhple schematic showing
t%e proﬁoéed‘coﬁplction of our Jicarilla B Lease Number 6

‘iﬁjéctionﬁwell.l;It shows the cement top at 5822. Shows the

' o T , ,
péckér setting at 6000 feet and the proposed perforations for

3 ;
i ! IS s .
injection linto the Gallup Formation.

0 @And theré, also, you've indicated the cement tops and

if each tgse, tﬁé‘backer hill be set below the calculated or the
tép of ﬁhé cemet?
A »?That'é §§rreCt.
0 é¥ou will likewise treat the annﬁlus base in the
éi%ilar ma%ner?i
? A 1‘%nhulﬁsigase will be filled with an inhibitéd fluid
an% a pres%ute,gaﬁge igstélled at the surface. |
| Q %nd iﬁ'éachicasg, you will use two and'three—eightﬁs
inéh tubiné?
% A ?es, gir.
o) %r. Huriey, what is the source of the water that will
be%injecﬁeé, inftiall?, into these two wells?

A Our Jicarilla B Number 17 Well in Section 5, 24 North,
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5 West, has been recompleted in the Ojb Alamo Formation.

MR. UTZ: Sectiqn what?

THE WITNESS: That's Number 17 in Section 5, 24 North,
5 West. It has been recompleted in the Ojo Alamo Formation,
perforated from 2,010 feet to 2125 feet and will deliver
‘sufficient Ojo Aiamo water to inject approximately 750 barrels
 per day into each injection‘wells,rs and 6.

0 You're talking about a total of 1500 barrels of

‘tater a day into the two wells?

A Yes, sir,

0 What is Ehe natare of the water?

A It's fresh, potable water.

Q And considering that and the subsurface installation

‘“you propose on these two wélls, in your opinion, is there aﬁy
chance of damage to either any fresh-water-bearing sands ig,%g
the area or any other producing sand or possible produciﬂé
formation in the imﬁ;éiate vicinicy?

A No chance for it.

0 You're asking the Commission to grant vou permission
to inject into wells 5 and 6 and also provide for administrative
expansion of the project without the necessity of a separate

“hearing should you desire to expand to include additional
wells in the immediateivicinity of this lease?

A Yes, sir.
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Q This Jicarilla B Lease, is this lease under tge juris-
diction of the Federal Government? :

A Yes,‘it iso;

Q Have vou disCus%ed this proposai with represegtatives.
of the Government and explained the project to them?

A ‘We have, andiWe?have received their formal apéroval
for the project based«bn like approval of the Néﬁ M{exigéOi‘l»andi
Gas Commission. W |

0 Were Exhibits 1 through 5 prepared by you or énder
your direction or superiéion? ;

A They were.

MR,,ﬁﬁﬁOﬁS: ‘We%offer Exhibits 1 throﬁgh 5.
MR. UTZ: WiEhodt objéctiqn, Exhibits 1 throuéh 5 will‘
be entered into the record in this case. |
| (Whereupon,>Applicant's Eéhibits
Numbers 1 through 5, inclusive,
were admitted in evidence.)
MR. JACOBS: We ﬁave no further direct testim%ny,

Mr. Utz.

Ve CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:

Q ‘What kind of pressures do you anticipate you will
need to inject this 1500 barrels?

A We're providing for 1250 psig. We don't, fran?ly,

know exactly what it will take but we think that will beé
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sufficient.
0 It will take 1250 or close, whatever I understood

you to say it would take?

i
:

- A Yes, sir. ;
0 These wells were diilléd when? T thought I saw it

hére somewhere.

e

i
}

A In '57. Late '57 ;na '5°, ge“ner’élly,for all the

bGailu"p wells., Number 5 was éombiletéd 1%24‘4-'57. Number 6,

2-2-'58. o - 3 o
MR. UTZ: Are therd any qééséidﬁé of the witness?

;, ; v You may be excused. Anyfstaéeme%ts%in%tﬁié case?

MR. JACOBS: Nothing flrther.!

MR. UTZ: The case will bévta%en7under advisement.

i
i

i
'
i
§ | —
: i
H
A
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WITNESS PAGE
A. H. HURLEY
Direct Examinéﬁion by Mr. Jacobs 2
Cross Examination by Mr. Utz ” 9
EXHIBITS

o Markéd for Received in
: . Number Identification Evidence
i Applicant's Exhibits 1 thtough 5 -2 9
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

j ) sS.,
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

. : - e L
| I, CHARLOTTE MACIAS, Notarv Public in and for the Connty
; of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby éeréffy that
: the foregobing and attached Transcript of Hearing before 'the
T T New Mexicé 0il Conservatioh Commission was reported by me;
; - , - :
and that &he same is a true and correct record of the said
proceedin&s to the best of my knowledge, skill and 5bilfty.
Witnéss my Hand and Seal this 7th day of October, f968.
| ‘ ,/// f - /
: /\,,'v:{//:"’ //// e /”
H _ . Notary Public
& : My Commission Expires:
. February 10, 1971.
- ’ I d5 here
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PROPOSED INJECTION WELL
Jicarilia "B" wWell No. 5

’ 4
P ‘
’ ]
8| .
af sl 10-3/4" 32.75% surface casing set
4 ’ @ 326' with 300 sacks cement to
) la i surface
s N / T -
A v
A
: I [ —Halliburton R-4 Tensidn Packer set
| !’E at 5910° ’ ' T
s “T1, [€ 2-3/8" 4.7# tubing set at 5925

©

b
| i '
5 A L
f Perf. 5948' - 5988'
P | ' fls | pere. 5998' - s014°
| i f j| Perf. 6022' - 04g’
~‘ ; Perf. 6058' - 6064"
g X
i g ’ ‘
o= 5-1/2" 15.5¢ casing set at 6314' with
4| 600 sacks cement. DV tool at 3674'.
p Cement tops 5600' and 2425°'.
/)
4
[Nl PBTD 6277'
4 s |A

BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ
Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION

, Heeey exviBiT No._ 4
! CASE NO. J&$¢C

RS TS b b S o e

[ETS—

b A R AAD £1 a8 A




PROPOSED INJECTION WELL
Jicarilla "8' Well No. 6

N R
b
¢
A
_0 5!1/2—10 3/4" 32.75# surface casing “set at
s 330" cemented with 300 sacks cemenr.
5| :
4 . to -surface.
4 A p
. n\
\p L _packer setting 6000 _
Halliburton R-& Teuslon Packer '
A.
/(,.»/ 1
kst 2-3/8" i‘.ubing set at 6010"
) :
— . Top canup 5991
. H perf. 6031' - 6035'
. E Perf. 6040' - 6044'
N E perf. 6048' - 6070'
D | EA_ perf. 6083' - 6098"
@ perf. 6110' - 6130'
) ¥
b E 1o perf. 6145' - 6151
. . /S 1/2" 15-1/2 & 17# casing set at
s A 6368' cemented with 200 sacks at
M shoe. Top cement 5822'. 400 sacks
s , ' through stage collar at 3691, top
PBTD 6300° - cement 2210%.
4.14 h 14
M ‘
4 5. -4 &

BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ

w
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

| SKELLy  exusiT No.
CASE NO.__ 3530

t




